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Defendants. 2015T JUDICIAL DISTRICT

NOTICE REGARDING OBJECTIONS TO RECEIVER’S OTHER CLAIMS REPORT

To all parties holding Other Claims' (the “Other Claimants™) in Pride of Austin High Yield Fund I,
LLC (“POA”):

YOU ARE RECEIVING THIS NOTICE BECAUSE YOU MAY HAVE OR HAVE ASSERTED A CLAIM

IN THE RECEIVERSHIP ESTATE. THEREFORE, YOU SHOULD READ THIS NOTICE CAREFULLY

AND DISCUSS IT WITH YOUR ATTORNEY. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE AN ATTORNEY, YOU MAY
WISH TO CONSULT ONE.

Please take notice that on April 30, 2024 (the “Appointment Date”), the 201% Judicial District
Court of Travis County, Texas, (the “Receivership Court”) entered an order (the “Receivership
Order”)? appointing Gregory S. Milligan of HMP Advisory Holdings, LLC d/b/a Harney Partners
(the “Receiver”) as receiver over all assets owned by or in the possession or control of POA (such
assets, the “Receivership Estate”). Having exclusive jurisdiction over the Receivership Estate, the
Court entered its Order Granting Receiver’s Motion to Approve (I) Proposed Claims Verification
Process; and (Il) Claims Bar Date dated June 17, 2024, establishing a process and procedure for
the determination and allowance of all claims against the Receivership Estate (the “Claims
Order”).

The Claims Order also approved the form notices to Other Claimants (the “Other Claims Notice”)
and established (a) deadlines for Other Claimants to submit (i) General Claims arising on or before
the Appointment Date and (ii) Administrative Claims arising after the Appointment Date and
(b) procedures for the Receiver to make a recommendation as to the allowable amount and priority
of each Other Claim by filing an Other Claims Report.

U “Other Claims” are General Claims and/or Administrative Claims, as defined in the Claims Order. Any capitalized
terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Claims Order.
2 The Receivership Order was amended on May 6, 2024.



On January 20, 2025, the Receiver filed the Other Claims Report, and it was mailed and/or emailed
to each Other Claimant.

If your claim was listed in the Other Claims Report and you disagree with the portion of the Other
Claims report related only to your claim, you may file a written objection or response with the
Court to the Other Claims Report or before February 3, 2025. In addition to filing an objection
or response with the Court, it must be served on all the following parties via email:
gmilligan@harneypartners.com; ewhite@harneypartners.com; trip.nix@hklaw.com,
annmarie.jezisek@hklaw.com; and TeamPrideofAustin@stretto.com, with the subject line: “Pride
of Austin Objection to Other Claims Report.”

The Receiver will attempt to resolve any objections or responses to the Other Claims Report by
agreement; however, if an objection or response cannot be resolved by the Receiver and the Other
Claimant, it will be decided by the Court, with such determination being the final determination
as to such Claim.

If no objection to the Other Claims Report is timely filed with the Court, it shall be the final,
binding determination on each Other Claim.

The Other Claims Report may be amended from time to time as determined by the Receiver (an
“Amended Other Claims Report”). If the Receiver sends an Other Claimant an Amended Other
Claims Report, then the objection process described above will be applicable with any deadlines
to object running from the date that the Amended Other Claims Report is mailed or emailed.

If you have questions concerning the Other Claims Report, you may contact Trip Nix via telephone
at (512) 685-6476, via e-mail at trip.nix@hklaw.com, or via mail at the following address:

Gregory S. Milligan
c/o Holland & Knight LLP
Attn: Trip Nix, Ann Marie Jezisek, and Tammy Greenblum
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1900
Austin, Texas 78701



Respectfully submitted,
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

By: /s/ Trip Nix
William “Trip” R. Nix
State Bar No. 24092902
Trip.Nix@hklaw.com
Nicholas R. Miller
State Bar No. 24125328
Nick.Miller@hklaw.com
Hannah M. Maloney
State Bar No. 24125336
Hannah.Maloney@hklaw.com
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1900
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 685-6450
Telecopier: (512) 685-6417

ATTORNEYS FOR THE RECEIVER

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that, on January 21, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing notice
was served electronically upon all counsel of record via eFileTexas.

/s/ Trip Nix
Trip Nix




Automated Certificate of eService

This automated certificate of service was created by the efiling system.
The filer served this document via email generated by the efiling system
on the date and to the persons listed below. The rules governing
certificates of service have not changed. Filers must still provide a
certificate of service that complies with all applicable rules.

Ann Marie Jezisek on behalf of William Nix

Bar No. 24092902
annmarie.jezisek@hklaw.com

Envelope ID: 96433187
Filing Code Description: Notice
Filing Description: NOTICE REGARDING OBJECTIONS TO RECEIVER’S
OTHER CLAIMS REPORT
Status as of 1/22/2025 5:53 AM CST

Case Contacts

Name BarNumber | Email TimestampSubmitted | Status
Brian O'Toole botoole @griffithdavison.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Kell Mercer 24007668 kell. mercer@mercer-law-pc.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
James Frost 24063687 rfrost@russellfrostlaw.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Jameson Watts 24079552 jameson.watts@huschblackwell.com | 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Jacob Scheick 24060563 jacob@pilothouselitigation.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Jameson Watts jameson.watts@huschblackwell.com | 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Molly Henderson mhenderson@gdhm.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
William RileyNix, 111 trip.nix@hklaw.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
David Buono david@ssjmlaw.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Bryan Forman bryan@formanlawfirm.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Evan Johnston evan@ssjmlaw.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
David Dunham david@dunhamllp.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Christopher HTrickey ctrickey@gdhm.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Stephanie Copeland stephanie@formanlawfirm.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Isabelle Antongiorgi Isabelle@dunhamlip.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Ashley Johnson ajohnson@agriffithdavison.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Beau Butler bbutler@jw.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
James Hicks jhicks@griffithdavison.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Tanya Robinson trobinson@abdmlaw.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Alex Hackworth ahackworth@abdmlaw.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Jennifer Freel jfreel@jw.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Ann MarieJezisek AnnMarie.Jezisek@hklaw.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
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Bar No. 24092902

annmarie.jezisek@hklaw.com
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Filing Code Description: Notice

Filing Description: NOTICE REGARDING OBJECTIONS TO RECEIVER’S
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Status as of 1/22/2025 5:53 AM CST

Case Contacts

Ann MarieJezisek AnnMarie.Jezisek@hklaw.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Erik White ewhite@harneypartners.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Anthony Ciccone servicecivil@bclawtx.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Kell CMercer kell. mercer@mercer-law-pc.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Kell CMercer kell. mercer@mercer-law-pc.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Kell CMercer kell. mercer@mercer-law-pc.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Sarah Wade sarah@ssjmlaw.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
John Ferguson john@fergusonlawpractice.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Nick Miller nick.miller@hklaw.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Sage Billiot sage@dunhamlip.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Jacob Scheick admin@pilothouselitigation.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
Hannah Maloney hannah.maloney@hklaw.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT
GREGORY SMILLIGAN gmilligan@harneypartners.com 1/21/2025 1:27:01 PM | SENT




